Univergti Teknologi MARA

Per ception towardsthe Importance of Mobile
Application in Malaysa Rural Community

Nur Aishah Binti Husn

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
BS (Hons)
Information System Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

May 2010



Per ception Towards The Importance of Mobile Application in Malaysia Rural Community

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdunillah, Thanks to the Almighty for blessing me the strength and full of courage
to complete this research project. In the midst of completing this research project, | have
the privilege of obtaining the invaluable assstance and guidance from the various
sources throughout the preparations of "Perception towards the Importance of Mobile
Application in Maaysia Rurd Community".

First and foremogt, | would like to express my appreciations and millions of thanks to
my research supervisor, Dr. Anitawati Mohd. Lokman, who had sacrificed her precious
time and efort in providing me with ideas and guidance in order to complete this
research. All of her contributions will be remembered and appreciate, as it is such a
priceless to me. My heartfelt thanks adso go to Puan AZllina Abd Hadi for her endless
guidance and ideas for the betterment of this project.

To my beloved parents, my sisters
who have been redly patient and understanding, particularly to my
need. Infinity of thank you.

Not forgetting my ever hepful colleagues, Thanks for the endless mord support and
never hesitating in assisting me with measureless opinions, ideas, guideines and eforts
in make this research redlity.

May Allah bless dl of them for the kindness and endless support.

Thank you.

Nur Aishah Binti Husn



Per ception Towards The Importance of Mobile Applicationin Malaysia Rural Community

ABSTRACT

Nowadays mobile technology becomes more famous among Maaysan
community. Rural communities are the people that need to have access to the most
necessary services and to deliver suitable service to rural community, mobile technology
are the most suitable devices to them. Most of mobile application nowadays is very
technology focused and task oriented. Usualy these mobile applications were develop
according to the specific technology and purpose. As aresult, these applications are less
useful and difficult to use by less technical user. This study introduces the most suitable
mobile application that can be used by rura community according to their nature of
work and activity. The aim of this research is to determine the pattern of importance of
mobile application according to the rural community activity, and the objective of this
study is to identify the kind of mobile application that is suitable to rura community by
secondary data, to investigate the importance of mobile application suitable for rural
context in Malaysia by empirica study and to propose atable of importance of mobile
application for rural context in Malaysia. An investigation using guided interview
approach was performed to obtain subject responses to the addressed questions. The
result shows that the kind of mobile application suitable to rural community could be
grouped into difference importance level. The outcome will benefit the mobile
application developer to strategize the kind of mobile application that will be useful to
the community and these increase the usage and sustainable of IT. This study is being
done a Bukit Besar Kulai, located a Johor Baharu Malaysa where most of the

community works in oil palm plantation.



Per ception Towards The Importance of Mobile Applicationin Malaysia Rural Community

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1:
11
12
13
14
15
16

CHAPTER 2:
21

22

2.3
24

CHAPTER 3:
31
3.2
3.3
3.4
35

3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

CHAPTER 4:
4.1

INTRODUCTION
Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Aim and Objective
Research Approach
Significant of Research
Structure of the Thesis

LITERATURE REVIEW

The Communication Challen

Countries

The Used of Mobile Phone among Rural Communities
2.2.1 The Advantages of Using Mobile Phone

2.2.2 The Disadvantages of Using Mobile Phone
Mobile Telephony as a Development Tool

Mobile Applications Categories

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Research Methodology

Preliminary Study

Synthesizing Types of Mobile Application
Guided Survey

Data Analysis

3.5.1 Factor Analysis

3.5.2 Principle Component Analysis
Proposing Table of Importance
Present Result

Research Instrument

Summary

RESULT AND FINDINGS

Mobile Application Suitable For Rura Community
4.1.1 Mobile Hedlth

4.1.2 Mobile Banking

4.1.3 Language Trandator ( Dictionary)

Page

vi
i

AP BRWONDNR

10
11
13

16
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
21

22
22
22
23



Per ception Towards The Importance of Mobile Applicationin Malaysia Rural Community

4.1.4 Mobile Weather Forecasting

4.2

4.3

CHAPTER 5:
51
5.2
5.3
54

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES

4.1.5 Nokia Life Tools

4.1.6 Nano Ganesh

4.1.7 Mobile Socia Network of Loca Farming
Community

4.1.8 Farming Mobile Alerts Software
4.1.9 Village Phone

4.1.10 Agricultura Query System

Finding From the Guided Survey

4.2.1 Demography Information Analysis
4.2.2 Reliability Analysis

4.2.3 Testing Hypothesis on the Mean
4.2.4 Cross Tabulations

4.2.5 Anaysis by Average

4.2.6 Factor Analysis

4.2.7 Principle Component Anaysis (PCA)
Proposing Table of Importance of Mobile

Application in Rura Context

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
Introduction

Conclusion

Limitations

Recommendation for Future Work

23

23
24

94

24
24
24
25
25
32
33
35
43
49
50

54

56
56
57
57

59
64



