# Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Perception towards the Importance of Mobile Application in Malaysia Rural Community

### Nur Aishah Binti Husin

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for BS (Hons)

Information System Engineering

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**May 2010** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdunillah, Thanks to the Almighty for blessing me the strength and full of courage to complete this research project. In the midst of completing this research project, I have the privilege of obtaining the invaluable assistance and guidance from the various sources throughout the preparations of "Perception towards the Importance of Mobile Application in Malaysia Rural Community".

First and foremost, I would like to express my appreciations and millions of thanks to my research supervisor, Dr. Anitawati Mohd. Lokman, who had sacrificed her precious time and effort in providing me with ideas and guidance in order to complete this research. All of her contributions will be remembered and appreciate, as it is such a priceless to me. My heartfelt thanks also go to Puan Az'lina Abd Hadi for her endless guidance and ideas for the betterment of this project.

To my beloved parents,

my sisters

 $\label{eq:who-have-been really patient and understanding, particularly to my need. Infinity of thank you.$ 

Not forgetting my ever helpful colleagues, Thanks for the endless moral support and never hesitating in assisting me with measureless opinions, ideas, guidelines and efforts in make this research reality.

May Allah bless all of them for the kindness and endless support.

Thank you.

Nur Aishah Binti Husin

#### **ABSTRACT**

Nowadays mobile technology becomes more famous among Malaysian community. Rural communities are the people that need to have access to the most necessary services and to deliver suitable service to rural community, mobile technology are the most suitable devices to them. Most of mobile application nowadays is very technology focused and task oriented. Usually these mobile applications were develop according to the specific technology and purpose. As a result, these applications are less useful and difficult to use by less technical user. This study introduces the most suitable mobile application that can be used by rural community according to their nature of work and activity. The aim of this research is to determine the pattern of importance of mobile application according to the rural community activity, and the objective of this study is to identify the kind of mobile application that is suitable to rural community by secondary data, to investigate the importance of mobile application suitable for rural context in Malaysia by empirical study and to propose a table of importance of mobile application for rural context in Malaysia. An investigation using guided interview approach was performed to obtain subject responses to the addressed questions. The result shows that the kind of mobile application suitable to rural community could be grouped into difference importance level. The outcome will benefit the mobile application developer to strategize the kind of mobile application that will be useful to the community and these increase the usage and sustainable of IT. This study is being done at Bukit Besar Kulai, located at Johor Baharu Malaysia where most of the community works in oil palm plantation.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURE ABSTRACT		Page i v vi ii
1.1 12 13 14	INTRODUCTION Research Background Problem Statement Research Aim and Objective Research Approach Significant of Research Structure of the Thesis	1 2 2 3 4 4
2.1 2.2 2.3	LITERATURE REVIEW The Communication Challen Countries The Used of Mobile Phone among Rural Communities 2.2.1 The Advantages of Using Mobile Phone 2.2.2 The Disadvantages of Using Mobile Phone Mobile Telephony as a Development Tool Mobile Applications Categories	8 9 10 11 13
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY Research Methodology Preliminary Study Synthesizing Types of Mobile Application Guided Survey Data Analysis 3.5.1 Factor Analysis 3.5.2 Principle Component Analysis Proposing Table of Importance Present Result Research Instrument Summary	16 17 18 18 19 19 20 20 20 21
	RESULT AND FINDINGS Mobile Application Suitable For Rural Community 4.1.1 Mobile Health 4.1.2 Mobile Banking 4.1.3 Language Translator ( Dictionary)	22 22 22 23

4.1.4 Mobile Weather Forecasting		23
	4.1.5 Nokia Life Tools	23
	4.1.6 Nano Ganesh	24
	4.1.7 Mobile Social Network of Local Farming Community	94
	4.1.8 Farming Mobile Alerts Software	24
	4.1.9 Village Phone	24
	4.1.10 Agricultural Query System	24
4.2	Finding From the Guided Survey	25
	4.2.1 Demography Information Analysis	25
	4.2.2 Reliability Analysis	32
	4.2.3 Testing Hypothesis on the Mean	33
	4.2.4 Cross Tabulations	35
	4.2.5 Analysis by Average	43
	4.2.6 Factor Analysis	49
	4.2.7 Principle Component Analysis (PCA)	50
	Proposing Table of Importance of Mobile	
4.3		54
	Application in Rural Context	
CHAPTER 5:	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	Introduction	56
	Conclusion	56
	Limitations	57
5.4	Recommendation for Future Work	57
BIBLIOGRAPHY		59
APPENDICES		64